## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly Execution Date Entity		Entity Type
Silver Point Finance, LLC		05/23/2012	LIMITED LIABILITY
Sliver Foint Finance, LLC		03/23/2012	COMPANY: DELAWARE

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Granite Broadcasting Corporation	
Street Address:	767 Third Avenue	
Internal Address:	34th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	(BJR, Inc.	
Street Address:	767 Third Avenue	
Internal Address:	34th Floor	
City:	New York	
State/Country:	NEW YORK	
Postal Code:	10017	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

Name:	WTVH, LLC
Street Address:	980 James Street
City:	Syracuse
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	13203
Entity Type: LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
		TDADEMADE

Registration Number:	2680262	GRANITE BROADCASTING CORPORATION
Registration Number:	2096498	HOMEWORK HOME PAGE
Registration Number:	2064864	CHRISTMAS CITY OF THE NORTH
Registration Number:	1351023	KSEE
Registration Number:	2617717	FREAKY FLIX & FOOD
Registration Number:	2614909	FREAKY FLIX & FOOD
Registration Number:	1355823	WTVH
Registration Number:	2530924	CENTRAL NEW YORK FORECAST CENTER 5
Registration Number:	2545371	CENTRAL NEW YORK FORECAST CENTER
Registration Number:	2651500	CATCH IT! ULTIMATE FISHING CHALLENGE
Registration Number:	2781922	CATCH IT! ULTIMATE FISHING CHALLENGE \$5 MILLION WTVH5
Registration Number:	2076985	WBNG-TV

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number**: 2124552502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (212) 455-7976

Email: ksolomon@stblaw.com

Correspondent Name: Mindy M. Lok, Esq.

Address Line 1: Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP

Address Line 2: 425 Lexington Avenue

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	509265/1673
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Mindy M. Lok
Signature:	/mml/
Date:	06/29/2012

Total Attachments: 3

source=GraniteTMR#page1.tif source=GraniteTMR#page2.tif source=GraniteTMR#page3.tif

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004812 FRAME: 0306

#### **EXECUTION VERSION**

### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is given as of May 23, 2012, by Silver Point Finance, LLC, as agent (the "Assignor") in favor of Granite Broadcasting Corporation, KBJR, Inc. and WTVH, LLC (collectively, the "Assignees").

WHEREAS, the Assignees and the Assignor entered into that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 4, 2007, as amended (the "<u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Assignees granted to Assignor a security interest in certain trademarks and trademark applications of Assignees (including the trademarks set forth on Schedule A);

**WHEREAS**, in connection with the Pledge and Security Agreement, documentation was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on September 13, 2007 at Reel 3619, Frame 0823;

WHEREAS, the Assignor has agreed to release all of its liens on the trademarks and trademark applications of the Assignees, including but not limited to those identified on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof (the "Released Collateral"), and to convey any and all of its rights in the Released Collateral to the Assignees identified in Schedule A for the respective marks.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Assignor hereby releases all of its rights in and to the Released Collateral and conveys to the Assignees all of the Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Released Collateral, all without warranty or representation of any kind.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

#4818-3144-8079v6

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused this Release to be executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date above first written.

### ASSIGNOR:

SILVER POINT FINANCE, LLC, as agent

Name: Title:

Frederick H. Fogel **Authorized Signatory** 

[Signature Page to Release of Trademark Security Agreement]

## SCHEDULE A TO THE RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

# TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

Owner	Country	Mark	Reg. No.	Date of Registration
Granite Broadcasting Corporation	United States	GRANITE BROADCASTING CORPORATION	2,680,262	1/28/2003
Granite Broadcasting Corporation	United States	HOMEWORK HOME PAGE	2,096,498	9/16/1997
KBJR, Inc. (successor in interest: RJR Communications, Inc.)	United States	CHRISTMAS CITY OF THE NORTH	2,064,864	5/27/1997
WTVH, Inc.	United States	EYEWITNESS NEWS 5 (and Design)	New York State Reg No. 16,374	11/11/1998
KSEE Television Inc. (successor in interest: San Joaquin Communications Corporation)	United States	KSEE	Reg. No. 1,351,023	7/23/1985
WTVH, LLC	United States	FREAKY FLIX & FOOD (stylized)	2,617,717	9/10/2002
WTVH, LLC	United States	FREAKY FLIX & FOOD	2,614,909	9/3/2002
WTVH, Inc.	United States	WTVH	1,355,823	8/20/1985
WTVH, Inc.	United States	CENTRAL NEW YORK FORECAST CENTER 5	2,530,924	1/15/2002
WTVH, LLC	United States	CENTRAL NEW YORK FORECAST CENTER	2,545,371	3/5/2002
WTVH, LLC	United States	CATCH IT! UTLIMATE FISHING CHALLENGE	2,651,500	11/19/2002
WTVH, LLC	United States	CATCH IT! ULTIMATE FISHING CHALLENGE and Design	2,781,922	11/11/2003
WBNG, Inc.	United States	WBNG-TV	2,076,985	7/8/1997

#4818-3144-8079v6

RECORDED: 06/29/2012

TRADEMARK REEL: 004812 FRAME: 0309